Amendments to IAS 21, “Lack of exchangeability”
In August 2023, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 21. The amendments specify when a currency is
exchangeable into another currency and when it is not, and how an entity determines the exchange rate to
apply when a currency is not exchangeable. The amendments also require additional information to be
disclosed when a currency is not exchangeable. The amendments are effective for annual periods
beginning on or after January 1, 2025. The Company does not anticipate that the application of these
amendments will have a significant effect on the future consolidated financial statements.

Changes in presentation

As of 2024, media and data income that was previously presented as part of Other income is presented as
part of Net sales, as a result of increased media and data activities at Ahold Delhaize. This change results
in reclassifications within the income statement. The reclassifications to Ahold Delhaize's 2023 comparative
amounts for the changes in presentation are as follows:

Consolidated income statement

€ million
Q2 2023,

as reported
Changes in

presentation
Q2 2023,
restated

HY 2023,
as reported

Changes in
presentation

HY 2023,
restated

Net sales 22,068 16 22,084 43,692 35 43,727

Cost of sales (16,209) — (16,209) (32,003) — (32,003)

Gross profit 5,859 16 5,875 11,689 35 11,724

Other income 166 (16) 150 335 (35) 300

Selling expenses (4,329) — (4,329) (8,633) — (8,633)

General and administrative expenses (972) — (972) (1,846) — (1,846)

Operating income 724 — 724 1,546 — 1,546

Segment reporting (Note 4) and Net sales (Note 5)

$ million

The United States

Q2 2023,
as reported

Changes in
presentation

Q2 2023,
restated

HY 2023,
as reported

Changes in
presentation

HY 2023,
restated

Net sales 14,825 17 14,842 29,289 35 29,324

Of which: online sales 1,127 — 1,127 2,333 — 2,333

Operating income 625 — 625 1,304 — 1,304

€ million

The United States

Q2 2023,
as reported

Changes in
presentation

Q2 2023,
restated

HY 2023,
as reported

Changes in
presentation

HY 2023,
restated

Sales from owned stores 12,535 — 12,535 24,839 — 24,839
Sales to and fees from franchisees and
affiliates — — — — — —

Online sales 1,034 — 1,034 2,158 — 2,158

Wholesale sales 49 — 49 99 — 99

Other sales — 15 15 — 33 33

Net sales 13,618 15 13,634 27,097 33 27,130

Interim report, Second quarter and Half year 2024
Interim financial statements

Page 17/32

€ million

Europe

Q2 2023,
as reported

Changes in
presentation

Q2 2023,
restated

HY 2023,
as reported

Changes in
presentation

HY 2023,
restated

Sales from owned stores 5,360 — 5,360 10,541 — 10,541
Sales to and fees from franchisees and
affiliates 1,939 — 1,939 3,758 — 3,758

Online sales 1,124 (19) 1,105 2,248 (36) 2,213

Wholesale sales 26 — 26 48 — 48

Other sales — 20 20 — 38 38

Net sales 8,450 1 8,451 16,595 2 16,597

€ million

Ahold Delhaize Group

Q2 2023,
as reported

Changes in
presentation

Q2 2023,
restated

HY 2023,
as reported

Changes in
presentation

HY 2023,
restated

Sales from owned stores 17,895 — 17,895 35,380 — 35,380
Sales to and fees from franchisees and
affiliates 1,939 — 1,939 3,758 — 3,758

Online sales 2,158 (19) 2,139 4,406 (36) 4,371

Wholesale sales 76 — 76 147 — 147

Other sales — 35 35 — 71 71

Net sales 22,068 16 22,084 43,692 35 43,727

Interim report, Second quarter and Half year 2024
Interim financial statements

Page 18/32

3. Business combinations and intangible assets

The allocation of the fair values of the identifiable assets acquired, liabilities assumed and goodwill arising
from the acquisitions through Q2 2024 is as follows:

€ million
Total

acquisitions

Property, plant and equipment 5

Other intangible assets 1

Inventories 2

Cash and cash equivalents —

Net identifiable assets acquired 7

Goodwill 18

Total purchase consideration 25

Purchase consideration in kind (1)

Cash acquired (excluding restricted cash) —